“Comprehensive AMC of Air Conditioners in various Divisions/Offices/Units/Hostels and Guest 
Houses at IARI, New Delhi-12” for the period of one year at Indian Agricultural Research 
Institute (IARI) located at Pusa, New Delhi-110012. 

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDER 

An earnest money of Rs. 2,45,000.00 (Rupees TwoLakh Forty-FiveThousand Only) must 
be deposited in the form of DD/FD/BG payable to Director, ICAR-Indian Agricultural Institute 
at New Delhi. The physical EMD should be submitted in person to ME Unit, Directorate, IARI, 
New Delhi-12 on or before the last date/time of submission of online bids.

[...]

& Establishment Act of the respective state or Govt. of India for this 
purpose. 

6. Scanned copy of relevant ISO Certificate.   

7. Scanned copy of OEM authorization of one of the reputed brands of ACs.   

8 Solvency certificate not less than Rs. 48,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Eight 
Lakhs Only) in favor of Director, IARI. 

9. Scanned copies of proofs of experience of minimum last three financial 
years i.e. 2022-23, 2023-24 and 2024-25 of the firm in the field of 
providing Similar services in Central Govt. establishments/ autonomous

[...]

copies of the satisfactory services where the tenderer is providing the 
services for each of the last three financial years.(Experience must be in 
related field) 

10. Minimum Average turnover of the firm for the last three financial years 
(2022-23, 2023-24 and 2024-25) should not be less than Rs. 3,66,00,000.00 
(Rupees Three Crore Sixty-Six Lakhs only). 

11. Scanned copy of Audited Balance Sheet along with profit & loss account 
of the firm for last 3 (three) financial years i.e. 2022-23, 2023-24 and 2024-
25duly signed  by  the  Chartered Accountant. 

12. Scanned copy of undertaking on Non-judicial stamps mentioning that the